

**AGENDA**  
**CITY OF COVINGTON**  
**BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT**  
**REGULAR MEETING FOR MONDAY, AUGUST 20, 2018**  
**5:30 P.M.**  
**CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS**  
**222 KIRKLAND STREET**

**BOA Members**

*JAN BUTLER - Chairperson*  
*TOM HUVAL-Vice Chairperson*  
*KEITISHA YOUNG*  
*ED d'HEMECOURT*  
*JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM*

**Staff**

*NAHKETAH BAGBY, CITY PLANNER*  
*JULIAN J. RODRIGUE, CITY ATTORNEY*  
*DANIEL HILL, CITY ENGINEER*  
*JOANN RUCKER, SECRETARY*  
*CHRISTOPHER BROWN-BUILDING OFFICIAL*

**I. Call to Order**

**II. Roll Call**

**III. Pledge of Allegiance**

**IV. Approval of July 16, 2018 Meeting Minutes**

**V. BOA Cases:**

1. **Case# 18-08-10BOA Request:** A variance request from Appendix B –Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance Part 3- Use Districts -Sec. 3.9 RS-1 single –family residential- 3.906. Performance Standards # 4 Front Yard setback from the required 20 feet front yard setback to a 5 feet front yard setback for the placement of a in ground pool and deck. In addition, a variance request from Part 4 General Provisions –Sec 4.3 Accessory uses regulations –Sec 4.305 Development Standards to allow an accessory use to be located in the front yard setback. Also, a variance request from Sec. 4.702 Fence Height Restrictions from the height limitation of four feet within the front yard setback lot areas. The property is located at 1923 S. American St. and is Lot 5-A in Square 202- Division of New Covington- in the City of Covington- St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana. The property is at the corner of 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue and S. America St.

**Petitioner:** Kasey and Kate Barnes

**Owner:** Kasey and Kate Barnes

**Zoning:** RS-1 single –family residential

2. **Case Number 18-07-09BOA (Tabled in July) Request:** Due to new ownership and the results of the information learned from the City's water and sewer determination process, the request had to be amended. The amended request is -A series of variance requests from Appendix B –Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance Part 3- Use Districts -Sec. 3.8 RSL single –family residential- existing small lots - 3.806. Performance for proposed Lot 3-A and 3 –B. Lot 2-A Lot 2-B, 3-A, 3-B, 9 -A, 9-B and 10 -A in Square 2908, Division of New Covington in the City of Covington, St. Tammany Parish. The property is existing 60 x 140 lots fronting W. 29<sup>th</sup> Ave., Joes Drive and W. 30<sup>th</sup> Ave. The existing single homes located at 1023 W 30<sup>th</sup> Ave. 1021 W. 30<sup>TH</sup> Ave. 1019 Joes Dr., 1017 Joes Dr., 1015 Joes Drive and 102 W. 29<sup>th</sup> Ave. planned for demolition.

The Petitioner is proposing to re-subdivide Lot 2, 3, 9, and 10 into Lot 2-A, Lot 2-B, 3-A, 3-B, 9-A, 9-B and 10-A in Square 2908, Division of New Covington in the City of Covington, St. Tammany Parish.

The variance requests are as follows:

- **Proposed Lot 2-A (RSL Single Family Detached)**  
**Depth:** Required 90 feet minimum to 61.77 and 60.06 feet.
- **Proposed Lot 2-B (RSL Single Family Detached)**  
• Required 90 feet minimum to 73.84 and 70.94 feet.
- **Proposed Lot 3-A (RSL Single Family Detached)**  
**Depth:** Required 90 feet minimum to 69.06 feet and 69.06 feet.
- **Proposed Lot 3-B (RSL Single Family Detached)**  
**Depth:** Required 90 feet minimum to 70.94 feet and 70 feet.
- **Proposed Lot 9-A (RSL Single Family Detached)**  
**Depth:** Required 90 feet minimum to 75.86 feet and 75.86 feet.
- **Proposed Lot 9-B (RSL Single Family Detached)**  
**Depth:** Required 90 feet minimum to 66.61 feet and 66.90 feet.
- **Proposed Lot 10-A (RSL Single Family Detached)**  
**Depth:** Required 90 feet minimum to 75.95 feet and 75.86 feet.

**Petitioner:** Bryan Burns – West 30's Redemption Company

**Owner:** Bryan Burns West 30's Redemption Company (**New Owner**)

VI. **OTHER BUSINESS-**

2018 Louisiana Code of Governmental Ethics Training

<https://eap.ethics.la.gov/ethicstraining/login.aspx>

VII. **ADJOURNMENT**